

MADISON PUBLIC LIBRARY
Supplementary Notes to the June 2019 Year to Date Budget Report
As of July 22, 2019

Key Indicators

Budget Year Lapsed	50%
Total Operating Revenue	79%
Total Operating Expense	44%
Total Wages & Benefits Expense	46%
Total Supplies Expense	34%
Total Services Expense	65%
Total Debt/Inter-Dept Charges	18%

Financial Snapshot

	Adopted Budget	2019 YTD Actuals	Encumbrances	% Budget Used	Under/(Over) Budget	2018 YTD Actuals	CYTD - LYTD Variance \$	CYTD - LYTD Variance %
Revenue Totals	19,767,529.43	15,660,080.57	-	79%	4,107,448.86	15,749,904.52	(89,823.95)	-1%
Expenses Totals:	(19,775,445.43)	(8,705,350.36)	(376,415.88)	44%	11,071,895.07	(8,509,031.56)	(196,318.80)	2%
Wages & Benefits Totals	(13,145,244.26)	(6,089,107.98)	-	46%	7,056,136.28	(5,933,544.42)	155,563.56	3%
Supplies Totals	(1,011,417.64)	(346,615.80)	(4,863.33)	34%	664,801.84	(751,466.11)	(404,850.31)	-54%
Purchased Services Totals	(2,656,249.53)	(1,739,271.01)	(371,552.55)	65%	918,778.52	(1,474,658.51)	264,612.50	18%
Debt and Inter-Dept Totals	(2,962,534.00)	(530,355.57)	-	18%	2,432,178.43	(349,362.52)	180,993.05	52%
Net Gain/(Loss)	(7,916.00)	6,954,730.21	(376,415.88)		15,179,343.93	7,240,872.96		

Executive Summary

The monthly year to date budget report represents the current net operating position of the library at the time of producing the report. This report provides analysis on MPL's current and last year to date expense and budget performance by comparison. Variances between current and last year to date actuals are reported as either a timing variance where actual transactions occur on a non-linear timing basis, or a permanent variance where actual performance will not meet or exceed the estimated year end budget target.

Revenue

Revenue budget used: 79%.

- Real Estate Taxes is current, with a final payment being made in August.
- Federal Revenues Operating will decrease in 2019. This is comprised of the IRS Interest Credits on the GO Bond issues 2009 – 2010. Due to the nature of paying the bonds, this interest credit will continue to decrease. 2020 will be the last year Library will receive these payments.
- Catering Concessions has decreased from 2018 because 2018 revenue was overstated due to:
 - 2017 revenues received in 2018 were not accrued back to 2017. (\$700)
 - 2019 permit payments were receipted in 2018. (\$800)
- Reimbursement of Expense will decrease in 2019 in conjunction with a decrease in Postage and Printing Expenses.
- Contributions and Donations increased over last year due to:
 - MPLF payments through June 2019 are \$44k more than through June 2018.
 - Friends payments through June 2019 are \$29k more than through June 2018.
- Miscellaneous Revenue is decreased due to a one-time payment of \$13,000 received in 2018.

Salaries and Benefits

Salaries and Benefits budget used: 46%

- Salaries and Benefits has 12.9 pay periods paid out of 26.1 pay periods. Last Year to Date had 12.0 pay periods paid out of 26.0.
- City Finance continues the Hourly analysis and will be supplementing our 2019 budget to make us whole. This supplement should be posted with the 2019 mid-year appropriations, not yet processed. New projection calculations for 2020 will more accurately reflect the Hourly budget.

Supplies

Supplies budget used: 34%.

- Library Collections purchases deemed as fixed assets are now housed in the Capital Fund.
 - Capital budget is \$700,000 with purchases YTD of \$315,890; 45% of budget is used.
 - Library Collections purchases also continue in the operating budget, partly funded by contributions and donations.
- Program Supplies is down due to spending for larger programs in 2018 began in May; spending in 2019 begins in July.
- 2019 budget has not yet been realigned for the changes in recording of expenses. This will be adjusted during the 2nd Quarter Budget Projection process.
 - Changes were made in 2018 and 2019, such as recording toner purchases in Copy Printing Supplies, previously recorded in Office Supplies.
 - Janitorial Supplies are being recorded in this account, previously recorded in Work Supplies.

Purchased Services

Purchased Services budget used: 65%

- Purchased Services expenses had been coded inconsistently in the past, with the same types of expenses posting to various different accounts.
- Annual purchases of services posted in the first quarter, totaling \$995,000.
- Known facility expenses have been encumbered for the entire year, factoring into the budget percent used:
 - Rent totaling \$495,000.
 - Common area maintenance totaling \$150,000.
 - Custodial charges totaling \$137,000.
 - Taxes and special assessments totaling \$24,000.
- Waste disposal has increased due to the temporary Pinney location. At the old location the waste disposal was part of the common area maintenance charges, at the temporary location we are responsible for waste disposal.
- Fire Protection services had previously been recorded in Security Services and Building Maintenance.
- Process Fees Recyclables had a one-time payment of \$3,300 for mass recycling of fluorescent light bulbs, LED bulbs and batteries.